The total Rate Base in 2017 Bridge of $52M is projected to be $3.1M or 6.3% more than the 2

2016 Actual.  The main reason for the variance is:  3

• The average net capital assets in service are projected to be approximately $2.8M 4

higher than the prior year’s average. 5

• The $4.3M in capital additions during 2017 can be attributed mainly to $3.5M in 6

System renewal; $1.45M in Substation upgrades, $652K in #6 Copper replacements 7

and $773K in Decrepit Pole replacement. Details can be found in the Distribution 8

System Plan in Section 2.5.2 of this Exhibit. 9

• The nature, intent, and basis of the projects are generally consistent with previous 10

years and represent a consistent long term planning regime.   11

• The rest of the increase can be attributed to regular maintenance of the distribution 12

system required to keep the system running in a safe and reliable manner. 13

• Annual changes in the cost of power and increases in OM&A expenses. Details of 14

the OM&A expenditures are presented in Exhibit 4. 15

2018 Test Year vs. 2017 Bridge Year: 16

Table 8- 2018-2017 Rate Base Variances 17

  MIFRS
Particulars 2017 2018 Var. %

Net Capital Assets in Service:
Opening Balance  2,890,084  45,329,857  2,439,773  5.69%

Ending Balance 45,329,857  48,227,215  2,897,359  6.39%
Average Balance 44,109,970  46,778,536  2,668,566  6.05%

Working Capital Allowance  7,848,730  4,753,024  (3,095,706) -39.44%
Total Rate Base  51,958,700  51,531,560 -427,140  -0.82%

Expenses for Working Capital MIFRS

Eligible Distribution Expenses: 2017 2018 Var. %
3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation 419,927 580,760 160,833 38.30%

3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance 1,560,909 1,386,773 -174,136 -11.16%
3650-Billing and Collecting 1,130,000 1,202,000 72,000 6.37%
3700-Community Relations 30,000 31,000 1,000 3.33%

3800-Administrative and General Expenses 2,548,000 2,747,500 199,500 7.83%

CoS Page 21

Westario Power Inc.  2018 Cost of Service
EB-2017-0084  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

November 22, 2017

6105-Taxes other than Income Taxes 35,000 35,000 0 0.00%
6205-Sub-account LEAP Funding 13,000 13,000 0 0.00%

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses 5,736,836 5,996,033 259,197 4.52%
3350-Power Supply Expenses 59,669,247 57,377,618 -2,291,629 -3.84%

Total Expenses for Working Capital 65,406,083 63,373,651 -2,032,432 -3.11%
Working Capital factor 12% 7.50% 0

Total Working Capital  7,848,730 4,753,024 -3,095,706 -39.44%

 1

The total Rate Base in 2018 Test Year of $51.5M is $0.5M or 0.8% lower than the 2017 Bridge 2

Year.  The main reason for the variance is:  3

• The average net capital assets in service are projected to be approximately $1.4M higher 4

than the prior year’s average. 5

• In 2018, increased capital investment for $4.9M is required to keep the system running 6

safely and reliably.  7

• The capital additions during 2018 can be attributed mainly to $3.2M in System renewal 8

and 382K in System Service; $1.31M in Substation upgrades, $371K in #6 Copper 9

replacements and $780K in Decrepit Pole replacement and 463K in Poletran conversions 10